impact is recorded in provision for (benefit from) income taxes on continuing operations in the Consolidated Statements of Operations.

Three Months Ended

March 31,

  2020  2019

Subsidiary Monetary Position Loss
Pre-tax exchange losses  $ (226)  $ (10)

Local tax benefits (expenses)  23  (10)

Net after tax impact from subsidiary exchange losses  $ (203)  $ (20)

Hedging Program Gain (Loss)
Pre-tax exchange gains (losses)  $ 165  $ (17)

Tax (expenses) benefits  (40)  4

Net after tax impact from hedging program exchange gains (losses)  $ 125  $ (13)

Total Exchange Loss
Pre-tax exchange losses  $ (61) $ (27)

Tax expenses  (17) (6)

Net after tax exchange losses  $ (78)  $ (33)

As shown above, the "Total Exchange Loss" is the sum of the "Subsidiary Monetary Position Loss" and the "Hedging Program Gain (Loss)."

A- 13
Corteva, Inc.

Article 11 Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations
(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2019

As Reported Corteva

 Adjustments
Pro Forma Corteva  Merger1  Debt Retirement2  Separations Related3

Net sales $ 3,396  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 3,396

Cost of goods sold 2,211  (205)  —  16  2,022

Research and development expense 299  —  —  —  299

Selling, general and administrative expenses 735  —  —  3  738

Amortization of intangibles 101  —  —  —  101

Restructuring and asset related charges - net 61  —  —  —  61

Integration and separation costs 212  —  —  (112)  100

Other income - net 31  —  —  —  31

Interest expense 59  —  (45)  —  14

(Loss) income from continuing operations before income taxes (251)  205  45  93  92

Benefit from income taxes on continuing operations (67)  36  10  1  (20)

(Loss) income from continuing operations after income taxes (184)  169  35  92  112

Net income from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling interests 8  —  —  —  8

Net (loss) income from continuing operations attributable to Corteva $ (192)  $ 169  $ 35  $ 92  $ 104

Basic (loss) earnings per share of common stock from continuing operations $ (0.26)   $ 0.14

Diluted (loss) earnings per share of common stock from continuing operations $ (0.26)   $ 0.14

Average number of shares outstanding used in earnings per share (EPS) calculation (in millions):
  Basic 749.4   749.4

  Diluted 749.4   749.4

1. Related to the amortization of EID’s agriculture business’ inventory step-up recognized in connection with the Merger, as the incremental amortization is directly attributable to the Merger and will not have a continuing impact.